二零二零年年報  •  信利國際有限公司 149

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2020   •   截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

35. 金融工具（續）

b. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(i) 外幣風險（續）

敏感度分析

下表顯示由於有關集團實體之功

能貨幣（即美元或人民幣）兌換本

集團於報告日面對重大風險之相

關貨幣可能出現之合理變動，而

導致本集團本年度稅後溢利所產

生之概約變動。由於根據聯繫匯

率制度港元與美元掛鈎，管理層

並不預期出現有關港元與美元匯

率波動之重大外幣風險。本集團

主要承受美元以外外幣之風險。

誠如附註24所載，於報告期末，

本集團持有外匯遠期及結構式外

匯遠期，故本集團面對外匯波動

風險。

35.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b.	 Financial risk management objectives and
policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)
(i)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the approximate
change in the Group’s profit after tax for the year
in response to reasonably possible change in the
functional currency of the relevant group entities
i.e. US$ or RMB to the relevant currencies which
the Group has signif icant exposure at the
reporting date. Since HK$ are pegged to US$
under the Linked Exchange Rate System, the
management does not expect significant foreign
currency exposure in relation to the exchange rate
fluctuation between HK$ and US$. The Group
mainly exposes to foreign currency risks other
than US$.

2020 2019
二零二零年 二零一九年

US$/RMB Increase US$/RMB Increase
strengthens (decrease) strengthens (decrease)

(weakens) in profit (weakens) in profit
美元╱人民幣

升值（貶值）
溢利增加
（減少）

美元╱人民幣

升值（貶值）

溢利增加

（減少）

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

JPY 日圓 6% 13,153 3% 6,383
(6%) (13,153) (3%) (6,383)

Euro 歐元 6% – 3% 2,311
(6%) – (3%) (2,311)

RMB 人民幣 6% (246,675) 3% (105,694)
(6%) 246,675 (3%) 105,694

As set out in note 24, at the end of the reporting
period, the Group had foreign currency forwards
and structured foreign currency forward which
also expose the Group to currency fluctuation
risks.

Truly International Holdings Limited   •   Annual Report 2020150

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2020   •   截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

35. 金融工具（續）

b. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(i) 外幣風險（續）

敏感度分析（續）

就於二零二零年十二月三十一日

之未平倉美元外匯遠期交易而

言，倘美元兌人民幣升值5%，

截至二零二零年十二月三十一日

止 年 度 之 稅 後 溢 利 將 增 加 約

730,000港元；倘美元兌人民幣

貶值5%，截至二零二零年十二

月三十一日止年度之稅後溢利則